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Southern Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 62 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 10 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Floyd) to IMT 2 
(Hanneman). NIMO (Ferguson). Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough 
and timber. Moderate rates of spread. U.S. Highway 1 remains closed. 
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Ruggiero). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. 
Southern rough, timber and gallberry. Moderate fire activity. Private timber plantations remain threatened. 
Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.  
 
Round About Swamp, Georgia Forestry Commission. Previously named Roundabout. Started on private 
land four miles west of Pearson, GA. Southern rough and timber. Active fire behavior. Numerous structures 
remain threatened. 
 
Pinnacle, National Forests in North Carolina. IMT 2 (Raley). Fifteen miles east of North Cove, NC. 
Hardwood litter and timber. Fire activity moderated due to rain. 
 
Knee Knocker Swamp, Georgia Forestry Commission. One mile northwest of Nahunta, GA. Southern 
rough and logging slash. Moderate fire activity. Numerous structures remain threatened. 
 
Airport Road, Florida DOF. IMT 2 (Utley). Three miles southwest of Ormond Beach, FL. Hardwood litter. 
Long range spotting and high rates of spread. 
 
Surprise, Arthur R. Marshall/Loxahatchee National Wildlife Refuge, Six miles west of Boyton Beach, FL. 
Grass. No further information received.  
 
Red Oak, Florida DOF. Two miles southwest of Pine Lakes, FL. Brush and palmetto. Moderate fire activity. 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: 149 (Light) 
New large fires:                  3 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: 13 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
Fire Use Teams committed:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 



 
HP, Big Cypress National Preserve.  Thirty-five miles southeast of Naples, FL. Southern rough. Backing fire. 
No further information received.  
 
Smith, Eastern Cherokee Agency, BIA. Twelve miles northeast of Bryson City, NC. Hardwood litter. Fire 
activity moderated due to rain.  
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Sweat Farm 
Road GA GAS 53,899 80 5/15 495 0 113 5 23 7.5M PRI 

Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 42,384 45 UNK 339 2 37 3 1 3.2M FWS 

Round About 
Swamp GA GAS 5,800 40 6/1 92 0 15 0 0 250K PRI 

Pinnacle NC NCF 2,357 80 5/9 304 8 4 2 0 1.5M FS 

Knee Knocker 
Swamp GA GAS 3,148 90 UNK 52 0 15 0 12 460K ST 

Airport Road FL FLS 2,200 40 UNK 19 0 0 2 0 NR ST 

* Surprise FL LRX 1,263 90 5/8 3 0 1 1 0 NR FWS 

Red Oak FL FLS 881 65 UNK 56 0 13 2 2 NR ST 

* HP FL BCP 725 40 5/9 21 1 1 1 0 NR NPS 

Smith NC ECA 300 25 5/6 135 6 0 1 0 80K BIA 

Lewis Peak  VA SHP 215 100 --- 69 2 1 1 0 116K NPS 

SHP - Shenandoah NP  
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 71 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
 
Border, Minnesota DNR. Nine miles northeast of Lancaster, MN. Brush and timber. Creeping. 
 
Baraga Bump, Ottawa NF. Seven miles northeast of Sidnaw, MI. Timber. No new information.  
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Border MN MNS 3,099 40 UNK NR 0 2 0 0 35K ST 

Baraga Bump MI OTF 1,122 90 5/5 117 4 10 0 0 NR FS 

 
 
 
 
 



Southwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 6 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Gila River, Yuma Field Office, BLM. Thirty miles east of Yuma, AZ. Tamarisk and salt cedar. No new 
information. 
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Gila River AZ YUD 455 90 UNK NR 7 2 1 0 70K BLM 

 
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Windy and dry conditions will continue today over portions of southern 
California and the Southwest, however temperatures are cooling and relative humidity is increasing.  Dry 
conditions in combination with increased winds will continue over the Great Lakes.  High pressure over the 
Northeast will maintain low relative humidity over that region.   

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
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Fires and Acres Yesterday   
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

7 
 

3 

  

  

7

3

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

3

68

6

68

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

11

36

  

  

  

  

  

  

56 
 

3,143 

4

7

71

3,186

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

150

  

  

1

1,263

  

  

61 
 

1,863 

0

45

62

3,321

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

14

187

0

0

1

1,263

0

0

126 
 

5,009 

8

120

149

6,579
 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

63 
 

1,582 

  

  

64

1,582

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

30

245

8

16

  

  

  

  

13 
 

16 

21

69

72

346

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

1

149

  

  

5

1

8 
 

2,404 

48

162

63

2,716

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

901

2

1

2

1,990

19 
 

240 

84

2,415

111

5,547

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

448

8,116

1

0

9

183

  

  

58 
 

2,698 

13

5

529

11,002

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

9

20

458

  

  

  

  

34 
 

1,103 

3

0

59

1,570

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

27

2,551

1

38

  

  

24 
 

572 

9

276

61

3,437

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

168

562

41

804

4

302

20

583

336 
 

23,862 

122

2,615

691

28,728

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

141

605

10

3

5

447

1

0

79 
 

8,843 

19

31

255

9,929

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

316

7,757

  

  

16

924

11

431

3,573 
 

83,040 

226

6,780

4,142

98,932

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

247

13,646

  

  

70

14,160

16

3,916

19,259 
 

319,008 

513

30,443

20,105

381,173

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,353

30,940

112

4,882

107

16,055

56

6,921

23,466 
 

443,368 

1,058

42,796

26,152

544,962
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 25,439 

Ten Year Average Acres 648,286 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

50

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

6

1

56

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

418

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

418

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

242

0

242

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

619 

  

  

11

619

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

468

0

0

0

0

1

1

11 
 

619 

1

248

14

1,336



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

50 

  

  

1

50

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

4,571

46

7,687

17

4,783

3

98

  
 

  

185

13,811

269

30,950

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

175

6

18,793

8

14

  
 

  

160

9,230

177

28,212

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

  

  

2

131

  
 

  

84

8,640

90

8,951

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

418

11

1,055

42

13,310

6

454

31 
 

1,320 

105

15,676

196

32,233

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

162

16

1,573

6

802

2

27

13 
 

1,427 

35

10,031

75

14,022

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

339

3

1,410

  

  

  
 

  

1

16

8

1,765

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

32

4,335

48

9,708

10

2,824

550

155

  
 

  

150

20,611

790

37,633

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

32

3,298

37

6,351

70

20,028

11

3,609

22 
 

3,082 

99

30,977

271

67,345

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

40

15,687

  

  

168

31,344

26

3,864

921 
 

70,253 

126

34,080

1,281

155,228

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

  

  

157

54,183

49

39,199

206 
 

98,185 

845

826,897

1,277

1,036,572

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

146

46,579

169

27,068

479

147,477

657

47,551

1,194 
 

174,317 

1,790

969,969

4,435

1,412,961
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

80

1

80

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

560

1

560

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

1

3,514

2

3,515

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

2

0 
 

0 

3

4,154

5

4,156

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR to DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR to DATE  

  British Columbia 22 105 78 517
  Yukon Territory 0 0 1 0
  Alberta 92 298 145 432
  Northwest Territory 0 0 0 0
  Saskatchewan 37 289 47 361
  Manitoba 25 6,086 37 6,165
  Ontario 44 117 118 218
  Quebec 12 10 35 36
  Newfoundland 1 0 2 2
  New Brunswick 35 48 67 69
  Nova Scotia 57 159 120 271
  Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
  National Parks 0 0 3 0
Total 325 7,111 653 8,071

*** CIFFC report currently updated weekly. *** 

 

Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest       2         30   
Northern California                     
Southern California              1       
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest 4 7 3   5    1   6   
Rocky Mountain 1   7               
Eastern Area 6   11 18   1  1   29 8
Southern Area 19 3 39 169 5 14  5   368 445
Total 30 10 60 189 10 15 8 0 433 453
 

 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
 
 
 

 
 

 


