## National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Saturday, May 5, 2007 - 0800 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

#### National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: 149 (Light)
New large fires: 3 (\*)
Large fires contained: 1
Uncontained large fires: 13

Area Command Teams committed:

NIMOs committed:

Type 1 IMTs committed:

1 Type 2 IMTs committed:

4

Fire Use Teams committed:

#### Southern Area (PL 4)

New fires:62New large fires:2Uncontained large fires:10NIMOs committed:1Type 1 IMTs committed:1Type 2 IMTs committed:4

**Sweat Farm Road**, Georgia Forestry Commission. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Floyd) to IMT 2 (Hanneman). NIMO (Ferguson). Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Moderate rates of spread. U.S. Highway 1 remains closed.

**Big Turnaround Complex**, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Ruggiero). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough, timber and gallberry. Moderate fire activity. Private timber plantations remain threatened. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

**Round About Swamp**, Georgia Forestry Commission. Previously named Roundabout. Started on private land four miles west of Pearson, GA. Southern rough and timber. Active fire behavior. Numerous structures remain threatened.

**Pinnacle**, National Forests in North Carolina. IMT 2 (Raley). Fifteen miles east of North Cove, NC. Hardwood litter and timber. Fire activity moderated due to rain.

**Knee Knocker Swamp,** Georgia Forestry Commission. One mile northwest of Nahunta, GA. Southern rough and logging slash. Moderate fire activity. Numerous structures remain threatened.

**Airport Road**, Florida DOF. IMT 2 (Utley). Three miles southwest of Ormond Beach, FL. Hardwood litter. Long range spotting and high rates of spread.

**Surprise**, Arthur R. Marshall/Loxahatchee National Wildlife Refuge, Six miles west of Boyton Beach, FL. Grass. No further information received.

Red Oak, Florida DOF. Two miles southwest of Pine Lakes, FL. Brush and palmetto. Moderate fire activity.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

**HP**, Big Cypress National Preserve. Thirty-five miles southeast of Naples, FL. Southern rough. Backing fire. No further information received.

**Smith**, Eastern Cherokee Agency, BIA. Twelve miles northeast of Bryson City, NC. Hardwood litter. Fire activity moderated due to rain.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	53,899	80	5/15	495	0	113	5	23	7.5M	PRI
Big Turnaround Complex	GA	OKR	42,384	45	UNK	339	2	37	3	1	3.2M	FWS
Round About Swamp	GA	GAS	5,800	40	6/1	92	0	15	0	0	250K	PRI
Pinnacle	NC	NCF	2,357	80	5/9	304	8	4	2	0	1.5M	FS
Knee Knocker Swamp	GA	GAS	3,148	90	UNK	52	0	15	0	12	460K	ST
Airport Road	FL	FLS	2,200	40	UNK	19	0	0	2	0	NR	ST
* Surprise	FL	LRX	1,263	90	5/8	3	0	1	1	0	NR	FWS
Red Oak	FL	FLS	881	65	UNK	56	0	13	2	2	NR	ST
* HP	FL	ВСР	725	40	5/9	21	1	1	1	0	NR	NPS
Smith	NC	ECA	300	25	5/6	135	6	0	1	0	80K	BIA
Lewis Peak	VA	SHP	215	100		69	2	1	1	0	116K	NPS

SHP - Shenandoah NP

#### Eastern Area (PL 2)

New fires: 71
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 2

Border, Minnesota DNR. Nine miles northeast of Lancaster, MN. Brush and timber. Creeping.

Baraga Bump, Ottawa NF. Seven miles northeast of Sidnaw, MI. Timber. No new information.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Border	MN	MNS	3,099	40	UNK	NR	0	2	0	0	35K	ST
Baraga Bump	МІ	OTF	1,122	90	5/5	117	4	10	0	0	NR	FS

### Southwest Area (PL 1)

New fires: 6
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

**Gila River**, Yuma Field Office, BLM. Thirty miles east of Yuma, AZ. Tamarisk and salt cedar. No new information.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Gila River	AZ	YUD	455	90	UNK	NR	7	2	1	0	70K	BLM

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Windy and dry conditions will continue today over portions of southern California and the Southwest, however temperatures are cooling and relative humidity is increasing. Dry conditions in combination with increased winds will continue over the Great Lakes. High pressure over the Northeast will maintain low relative humidity over that region.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

# **Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					7		7
Alaska	ACRES					3		3
Northwest	FIRES	2						2
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	ACRES	1						1
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES			1				0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES			The state of the s				0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1				2	3	6
	ACRES	0				0	68	68
Rocky Mountain	FIRES			1			1	1
•	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES	11		The state of the s		56	4	71
	ACRES	36	i			3,143	7	3,186
Southern Area	FIRES	0		1		61	0	62
	ACRES	150		1,263	3	1,863		3,321
TOTAL	FIRES	14	0	1	0	126	8	149
	ACRES	187	0	1,263	0	5,009	120	6,579

#### Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaala	FIRES				1	63		64
Alaska	ACRES				0	1,582		1,582
Night	FIRES	30	8			13		72
Northwest	ACRES	245	16			16	69	346
Northern California	FIRES	1	1		5	8	48	63
Notthern Camorna	ACRES	0	149		1	2,404	162	2,716
Southern California	FIRES		4	2	2	19	84	111
Oddilem Gamornia	ACRES		901	1	1,990	240	2,415	5,547
Northern Rockies	FIRES	448	1	9		58	13	529
Notthern Rockies	ACRES	8,116	0	183		2,698	5	11,002
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	20			34	3	59
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES	9	458			1,103	0	1,570
Western Great Basin	FIRES		27	1		24	9	61
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		2,551	38		572	276	3,437
Southwest	FIRES	168	41	4	20	336	122	691
- Countries	ACRES	562	804	302	583	23,862	2,615	28,728
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	141	10	5	1	79	19	255
Troony mountain	ACRES	605	3	447	0	8,843	31	9,929
Eastern Area	FIRES	316		16	11	3,573	226	4,142
Lastonii i waa	ACRES	7,757		924	431	83,040	6,780	98,932
Southern Area	FIRES	247		70	16	19,259	513	20,105
	ACRES	13,646		14,160	3,916	319,008	30,443	381,173
TOTAL	FIRES	1,353	112	107	56	23,466	1,058	26,152
	ACRES	30,940	4,882	16,055	6,921	443,368	42,796	544,962

Ten Year Average Fires	25,439
Ten Year Average Acres	648,286

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	0					1	1
Northwest	ACRES	50					6	56
Northern California	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				1			1
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1						1
	ACRES	418						418
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						0	0
,	ACRES						242	242
Eastern Area	FIRES					11		11
	ACRES					619		619
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	_ 1	С	C	1	11	1	14
	ACRES	468	C		) 1	619	248	1,336

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					1		1
Alaska	ACRES					50		50
Northwest	FIRES	18	46	17	3		185	269
Northwest	ACRES	4,571	7,687	4,783	98		13,811	30,950
Northern California	FIRES		3	6	8		160	177
Tromioni Gamornia	ACRES		175	18,793	14		9,230	28,212
Southern California	FIRES		4		2		84	90
	ACRES		180		131		8,640	8,951
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1	11	42	6	31	105	196
Trontion recorded	ACRES	418	1,055	13,310	454	1,320	15,676	32,233
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	16	6	2	13	35	75
	ACRES	162	1,573	802	27	1,427	10,031	14,022
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	3			1	8
	ACRES		339	1,410			16	1,765
Southwest	FIRES	32	48	10	550		150	790
	ACRES	4,335	9,708	2,824	155		20,611	37,633
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	32	37	70	11	22	99	271
,	ACRES	3,298	6,351	20,028	3,609	3,082	30,977	67,345
Eastern Area	FIRES	40		168	26	921	126	1,281
	ACRES	15,687		31,344	3,864	70,253	34,080	155,228
Southern Area	FIRES	20		157	49	206	845	1,277
	ACRES	18,108		54,183	39,199	98,185	826,897	1,036,572
TOTAL	FIRES	146	169	479	657	1,194	1,790	4,435
	ACRES	46,579	27,068	147,477	47,551	174,317	969,969	1,412,961

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
ridord	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						80	80
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				1			1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						560	560
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
•	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				1		1	2
	ACRES				1		3,514	3,515
TOTAL	FIRES	C		0	2	0	3	5
	ACRES	C	) (		) 2	2 0	4,154	4,156

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

#### **CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:**

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR to DATE	HECTARES YEAR to DATE
British Columbia	22	105	78	517
Yukon Territory	0	0	1	0
Alberta	92	298	145	432
Northwest Territory	0	0	0	0
Saskatchewan	37	289	47	361
Manitoba	25	6,086	37	6,165
Ontario	44	117	118	218
Quebec	12	10	35	36
Newfoundland	1	0	2	2
New Brunswick	35	48	67	69
Nova Scotia	57	159	120	271
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	3	0
Total	325	7,111	653	8,071

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> CIFFC report currently updated weekly. \*\*\*

## **Resources Status: Committed Resources**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest				2					30	
Northern California										
Southern California							1			
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest	4	7	3		5		1		6	
Rocky Mountain	1		7							
Eastern Area	6		11	18		1	1		29	8
Southern Area	19	3	39	169	5	14	5		368	445
Total	30	10	60	189	10	15	8	0	433	453

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*